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Jolin R. Spence^ and Ha\k' Buchaium-

Absti^^CT. —An updated checklist of tlie \astular tlora of Bnce Can\<)n National Park is presented, including 458

species an-anged in 232 genera and 73 families. Four species have been added to the park list based on 1991 iieidwork:

Arahis perennans, Arceitthobium divaricatinn, Gentiana parryi, and Haplopappiis acaitlis. Recent changes in nomencla-

ture have been included, and several species identifications have been corrected. The six largest families are, in

decreasing size, Asteraceace, Focaceae, Fabaceae, Brassicaceae, Scrophulariaceae, and Rosaceae. Commonnames and

an inde.\ are pro\ ided.

Kcrj words: Bnjcc Ccnu/on Xatioiuil Park, flora, vascular plants.

Recent fieldwork in Bn ce Can\()n Nation-

al Park, along with nomenclatmal changes in

the Utah flora, has neccesitated an updated

version of the flora of Bryce Canyon National

Park, south central Utah. The last published

version of this species list is now 12 years old

(Buchanan and Graybosch 1981). Weoffer this

revised list hoping it will be useful to

researchers currenth' engaged in vegetation

and floristic work in and aroinid the park.

Nomenclature in general follows the Inter-

mountain Flora (Cronquist et al. 1972-1990),

except for the substitution of die more recent

treatment of the Poaceae in Arnow (1987). For

those families not yet treated, Welsh ct al.

(1987) is used. We differ from the above vol-

umes in the delimitation of some families. In

particular, we cannot accept the outmoded

use of the Polypodiaceae as a "catch-all" group

for the ferns, as fern ph\ logein has become

increasingly stable over the last few years, and

well-established classifications cuiTcndy e.xist.

We follow Weber (1987), who has provided an

anal\ sis of the new classification for regional

ferns. C)nl\ two genera occin- at Bnce Canxon,

Cheilanthes. in the Sinopteridaceae, and

Ptcridiinn, in the Ilxpolcpidaccae. Wc also

follow the now well-established classification

for the Liliaceae and its allies, which has

become generally accepted worldwide

(Dahlgren et al. 1985). Hence, in addition to

the Liliaceae, we have members of the

Agavaceae, Alliaceae, Asparagaceae, Calo-

chortaceae, Convallariaceae, and Melanfhi-

aceae in the park flora. Although we Icel that

the alternative classifications of Weber (1987)

ha\(> much to offer, we think it premature to

utilize his svstem in its entirety, as this would
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necccssitate numerous nonienclatural innova-

tions for Utah taxa. Hence, only three genera

are accepted that differ from the treatments in

A Utah Flora and Intermountain Flora: Bis-

torta {Polygonum in part), Ipomopsis {Gilia in

part), and Pseudoctpiwptenis {Cymoptenis in

part). Weutilize these because they have been

wideh' accepted in North American floristic

work. Finalh; we note that there are funda-

mental differences in nomenclature at the

species level for some plants at Bnce Canyon

when Welsh ct al. (1987) and Weber (1987)

are compared; e.g., in Arahis, Euphorbia, Sol-

idago, and Siephanomeria among others. We
hope that future revisionary work on these

taxa will resoKe these nomenclatura' differ-

ences.

Weha\e incorporated the additions to die

park flora made by Hallsten and Roberts

(1988). i\ls{), four species ha\'e been added to

the 1981 list based on recent fieldwork and

corrections of herbarium material: Arahis

perennans, Arceuthohium divaricatum, Gcn-

tiana parryi, and Uaphpappus acauhs (Spence

1992). Se\eral species have either been
dropped from the list or replaced by other

species, based on misidentifications or

changes in our imderstanding of the taxonomy

and distributions of certain taxa in Utah.

These are listed in Table 1. The Atlas of the

Vascular Plants of Utah (Albee et al. 1988) \\c\s

consulted for range information. If a species

on the 1981 list was not represented in the

park herbarimn, and was well outside its nor-

mal range in Utah based on the atlas, it was
excluded. The checklist that follows is orga-

nized alphabetically by family, genus, and

species.

Table 2 includes a list of species that have

been found around the boundaries of Bryce

Canyon National Park but are not \'et known

from \\'ithin the park. Future fieldwork is like-

ly to find some of these species in the park.

Checklist of the Vascular Plants of

Bryce Canyon National Park

Ac:er.\ceae

L Acer gjahrwn Torr. Rocky Mountain maple

2. A. <inm(Iidcntatiiiii Nutt. bigtooth maple

Ac:a\'ACEAE

3. Yucca (Diuii'-^ti'^'-^iiiKi Trel. narrowleaf yucca

4. y. haniiiianidc Trel. Ilarrinum \ucca

ALLIACEAE

5. Alhuiii acuiiiiiHitiiiii Hook. tapertip onion

6. A. iiciddcu.sc ,S. Wats. Nevada onion

AMAFLWrilACEAE
'^''•

7. Ai)uir(i)ithu.s hlitoidcs Wats. prostrate pigweed

Anacardiaceae

8. Rini.s trilohata Nutt. sciuawbusr

Apiaceae

y. Bcrula crcctd (Huds.) Gov. cutleai waterparsnip

10. Cictita iiiacitlata L. water hemlock

IL Cymoptenis purj)iircti.s

\\'ats. purple spriugparsley

12. Li'^tisticiiin purtcri Coult.

& Hose southern ligustieuui

L3. Loinatiuin ininiinum (Math.)

Math. least hiseuitroot

Table 1. Changes in species identifications in, and de
Park. 1 = outside range, misidentifieation, deleted From

letions from, the 1981 list of the flora of Biyce Canyon National

list; 2 = inside range, misidentifieation, retained in list.

Taxa previously reported

AiTimria nutlallii Pa.\

Cdtnpanula wtimdifolia L.

Erificron simplex Greene
CentUmella tenella Rotth.

Limalium nuttallii (Gra\) .Maebr.

Phlox comlcnsuta (Gra\) E. Nets.

P. diffusa Beuth.

P. tumulosa Whern
Physaria iieuherryi Cniy
Poletmmium ci.scosum Nutt.

Sciq)tis americunus Pers.

Seiiecio cymbidavioides Buck
Soliddfio occidottdlis (Nutt.) T. 6c G.

Tamiceium nuHatlii T. 6;: G.

Thehjpodium sagittatum (Nutt.) Endl.

Current justification and status

(1) no specimen, outside range

(2) C. parryi Gra\

(2) E. compositus Pursh

(2) G. tortuosu (Jones) J. Clillett

(2) L. pan-yi (Wats.) Maebr.

(2) P. puhimita (^^'herr^•) (;ron(i.

(2) P. hoodii Richards

(2) P. pulviudia (Wherr>) Croncj.

(1) no specimen, outside range

(1) no specimen, outside range

(2) S. puHf^ens Vahl

(2) S. Imrtianus Heller

(2) S. sparsiflora Gray

(2) Sphacromeria cdpitdta Nutt.

(1) no spi'eimi'u. outside range
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Taulk 2. List of species reiM)rtecl iroin near tlie

within the park.

luiiiiKlan oi Br\ee Canxoii National l^ark, l)iit not vet coMectecI IVoi

Asc:LEriAnA<:KAK
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var. (lurantiaca

\-ar. purpurea (Gra\) Greene

Ai^osi'ris filauco (Pursli)

D. Dietr.

\ar. parviflora (Nutt.) Rydb.

Auteiuuiria cUmorpha (Nutt.)

T. & G.

A. inicrophtjlJa Rydb.

A. panifolia Nutt.

A. rosulata R\db.

Aniifw chami.ssoms Le.ss.

A. conlifolki Hook.

Artcini.sio campcstris L.

A. carruthii Woodex Ganutli.

A. dracunculus L.

A./rigiV/aWiIld.

A. ludoviciana Nutt.

A. now/ A. Nels.

A. pijgmaea Gray

A. tridentata Nutt.

As/tT chilemis Nees

A. eatonii (Gra\) Howell

A. glaucodes Blake

A. occidenUdis (Nutt.) Torr.

& Gra\-

BaLsamorliiza sagittuta (Pursh)

Nutt.

BrickeUia ohlongifoJia Nutt.

Ccntaurca rcpcns L.

('Iiacnactis dimglasu (Hook.)

H. 6:A.

Chnjsothainnus deprc.ssus

Nutt.

C. linifolius Greene

C. nauseosus (Palla.s) Britt.

var. glahratus (Gray) Gronti.

C. parriji (Gray) Greene

C. vaseiji (Gra\) Greene

C. viscidiflorua (Hook.) Nutt.

Cirsium arizonicum (Gray)

Petrak

var. arizonicum

var. nidulum (Jone.s) Welsh

C. calcareum (Jones) Woot.

& Standi.

var. pulchcUum (( Ireene)

Welsh

C. neomcxicanum Gray

C. undulatum (Nutt.) Spren^e!

C. lulgare (Savi) Ten.

Comjza vanademia (L.) Groncj.

Crepis intennedia Gra\'

C occidcntalis Nutt.

C. runcinafa (James) T. & G.

vdr.<ilauca (Nutt.) Babeoek

& Stebbins

Erifienm ahajoen.sis Cronc].

K. canus Gra\

£. composihis Pursh

£. divergens T. & G.
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102. Siephdnomciia spinosa

(Nutt.) Tomb lliorn wirelcttiicc

103. S. tcntiifolia (Torr.) Ihill siciulciicarw iri'lt>ttucc

104. Taraxocwn ofjicinalc

Weber eoninioii claiulelion

105. Tcfrcidyinid canescens DC. Clrax li()isel)nisli

106. Townseiidia exscapa

(Richards) Porter steiiiless townseiidia

107. r. incana Nutt. lioar\' townseiidia

lOS. r. minima Eastw. least townseiidia

109. Tru^opogon duhiiis Scop. ncHow salsih-

110. Verbesina encelioidcs

(Cav.) Benth. & Hook. golden crownbeard

Berberidace.ae

111. Mdhiiiiid ti'cmontii (Torr.)

Fedde Fremont nialionia

112. M. repens (Lindl.) G. Don Oregon grape

Betul\ce.\e

1 1.3. Brfida ocridcntalis Hook. western water birch

B()iu(;i\.a(;e.\e

114. Crypt (I lit lid abut a I.M.

Johnston low en ptanth

115. C. bakeri (Greene) Payson Baker en ptanth

116. C. confertifolia (Greene)

Payson golden cnptanth

117. C.fendleri (Gra\) Greene sand chine cnptanth

118. C.Jlava (Nels.) Payson \ellow cnptanth

119. C. fulvocauescens (Gray)

Payson plateau eniitanth

120. C. Iiumihis (Greene)

Payson roundspike en ptanth

121. C.jamesii (Torr.) Payson James cnptanth

122. C. ochroleuca Higgins yellowish cnptanth

123. C. setosissima (Gray)

Payson bristly eiyptanth

124. Uippula occidentaUs

(Wats.) Greene western stieksc-ed

12.5. Lithospcnnuii iiirisuiii

Lehm. shov\y stickseed

126. L. midtiflorum Torr. southwestern stickseed

127. Meiiensia arizonica

Greene aspen bluebell

Br.\ssk:.\ce.\e

128. Arabis demissa Greene rockcress

129. A. holboidii Horneni. Holboell rockcress

vdr.fendlcri Wats.

var. holI)oelii

130. A. percnnans Wats. eoininon rockcress

131. Capsella bursa-pastoris

(L.) .Medic sheiiherd's purse

132. Caulandnts cras.sicaulis

(Torr.) 8. Wats. thieksti'in w ildcabbage

133. Conringia oricntalia (L.)

Duniort hare's ear nuistard

134. Descurainid richardsonii

(Sweet) O.E. Schulz Richardson

tansMiiustard

135. D. Sophia I L. ) Wibb lli.xw eed

136. Draha subal])ina C^oodnian

<^' Hitchc. breaks draba

137. Kn/siiiniiii asjicniin (Nutt.)

DG. western waililower

138. /;. iuconspiciimn (S. Wats.)

Mac.Mill small waililower

139. lA']tidi\iiii dciisifloruin

Sehrad. prairie peppenveed

140. L nioiilunuin Nutt. mountain peppenveed

141. LA'squerelld intermedia

(S. Wats.) I Idler Watson biaddenxid

142. L. kingii S. Wats. King bladderpod

\ar. parvijolia (Maguire

& Holmgren ) Welsh &
Re\eal

143. L. riihieiinthila Rollins breaks bladderpod

144. MaJcohiiia ajricana (L.) R. Br. .\lrican mustard

145. Phijsaria chambersi' Rollins Chamber twinpod

146. P. newbernji Gra\ N'ewberr>- twinpod

147. Sclwencrambe linifoba

(Nutt.) (Jreene schoeiicrambe

148. Stanleya piniiata (Fursli)

Brittou prince s plume

149. Slreptanlliiis cordiiliis Nutt. twistllower

150. Thelypodium sagittatum

(Nutt.) l",udl. arrowleal thcKpody

\ar. ondifoliiiin i l-tydb.)

Welsh (S: Ui-M'al

151. Tlilaspi (irrense L. field pemncress

C.\ct.\c;e.\e

152. Echinocereus

triglinliidiaius Kngelm. claret cup

153. Opiiiilia eriiKirea Fngelm.

(b»: Bigel. grizzKbear prickly|H'ar

154. PcdiocactuN siinpsonii

(Engelm.) Britt. & Rose Simpson pedioeactus

155. Sclerocactus ichipplei

(Engelmm. & Bigel.)

Britt. 6c Rose fishhook cactus

C.\L()(:ilORT.\CE.\E

156. V(d»rh(>rtus niitlallii '!". 6c G. sego lily

Camp.\\l'l«:e.\e

157. Campanula parn/i Gra>- Parr)- bellilower

C.VI>P.\H.\CE.\E

158. Cleonie Itilea I look. > ellou beeplant

C:.\phifoij.u;e.ve

159. Sambitcm cendea Raf. blue eldiTbern,-

160. SyinpliuricariMs oreophilus

Gray mountain siio\sberr>'

C.\RV(iPlIVLU\CE.\E

161. Arenaria fendleri A. Gra>- Fendler sandwort

162. Lychnis dnnmnondii

(Hook.) S. Wats. Drummond catchfly
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163. Paromjchia sessiliflora

Niitt.

IW. SiU'iie petersonii Magiiirc

var. minor C.L. Ilitchc.

& Maguiif

165. StcUaria jamesiana Torr.

166. S". longipes Goltlie

Ceu\str\ce.\e

167. Paxistivm mtjrsinites

(Pursh) Raf.

ClIENOPODI.'VCEAE

168. Atiiplcx cancscens

(,Pursh) Niitt.

169. A. confertifolia (Torr. 6c

Freni.) Wats.

170. A. gardneri (Mocj.) D. Dietr.

\ar. tridentutd (Kiintzc)

MacBr.

171. Cheno]HHUum atrmirens

Rycll).

172. C. freinontii Wats.

var. incaiiwn Wats.

173. C. leptophtjlliim Nutt.

174. Eurotia Umata (Pursh) Moq
175. Salsola iherica SenncMi

& Pan

176. Sarcohatus vcnniciilatiis

(Hook.) Torr.

crecpiiiii uailvvort

Peterson campion

James cliiekweed

longstalk chick-weed

itain l(

founvinii salthush

shadscale

Cardner salthush

mountain goosefoot

Fremont goosefoot

narrowleaf goosefoot

vvinteifat

Russian thistle

greasevvood

193. C. stenophijUa Wahl.

194. Eleochari.'i pahistris (L.)

R. &:S.

195. E. pauciflunts (Lightf.)

Link

196. E. ro.sfcllata (Torr.) Ton

197. Sciri)ti.s pungens Pers.

narrowleaf sedge

common spikerush

spikerush

beaked spikerush

common threesquare

hulrush

El.\e.agn.\ce.a.e

198. Slicpherdia argcntca

(Pursh) Nutt. silver buffixloberiy

199. S. canadensis (L.) Nutt. russet buffaloheriy

200. S. rotundifolia Pariy roundleaf buffaloberry

Equisetace.ae

201. E^quisetinn arvensc L. field horsetail

202. E. laevigatwn A. Br. smooth horsetail

Ericac:e.\e

203. Arctostaphylos patidu

Greene greenleai manzanita

204. A. ma-ursi (L.) Spreng. bearberiy

EUPIIORBI.ACEAE

205. Euplu)rl>ia Inachijccra

Engelni. shorthorn spm'ge

206. E. fcndleri T. & G. Fendler spurge

('()N\ALL.\H1ACEAE

177. Smihicina stcllata (L.)

Desf starr\ false Solomon seal

C()N\()LVIL.\CEAE

178. Canvohidus arvcnsis L.

COKNWCEAK

179. Conim stukmifera Mich.\.

field bindweed

red-osier dogwood

GlPRESSACEAE
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22S. Mrlilolus uffinuaUs (L.)

Pall.

229. Oxijtwin.s dcjlcxa i Pall.)

DC.

\ar. sericea T. 6c G.

230. O. orcophila Gra\'

231. Pediomclum parieiisc

(Welsh & Ahvood)

J. Grimes

232. Trifolium repens L.

233. \"uiu uinrncatui Willd.

F..\(;.\CE.\E

234. Quenus gamhelii Nutt.

Fr\IAKIA(.E.\E

235. Corydali.s aiirea \\ illcl.

Gentianaceae

236. Frasera speciosa Griseh.

237. Gcntiaiut ajfinis Griseh.

238. G. parriji Engelni.

239. Gentianella heteroscpalti

(Engelm.) Holuh

240. G. tortuosa (Jones)

J. Gillett

241. Gentianopsis dcionaa

(Rotth.) Ma

Lamiaceae

yellow s\\eetelo\er 2.5(i. Dracoccplioliim paniflditiin

Nutt.

hansipod locouced 2.57. Ilcdcoiiia dntiniitoiidii

Heiith.

niountaiii loc<)\\eed 25S. Marnihiitiii lul^dic 1,.

259. Monardclla odorati.'i.'iiina

Peiith.

Paria hrcadroot 260. I'niiiclld lul^aris L.

\\ liitc cl()\cr

AiiKMican M'tcli I.ll lACEAE

2(il. I'lililldrid (ilropiirpunii

Null.

(;aiiil)rl oak -('- l^'iicoci'iiiitiii inoiilaiitiin

Nutt. e,\ (irav

.Vuiericaii dranonliead

mock peiMi\ royal

hoarliouiid

cloverhead horsemint

selftieal

leopard lily

sioldcn e()r\dali

elkwt'ed

Kock\ Mountain

LiN.WEAE

263. IJiiiiin ari.slatuin Engelm.

264. L kiiifiii Wats.

265. L. Ictcisii Pnrsh

gc>nt,an
L()AS.«:eaE

Parn gentian -'^^^- ^1'"'='''" "'"'tiM"

(Nutt.)(;rav

Kngehnann gentian

Jones gentian

(ringed gtMitian

Maiawceae

267. Spltiicndccd cocriiwa

(i'ursh) ll\(il).

26S. .S. pitiTijdlia A. .Nels.

hroom (liL\

King flax

hlue fliw

desert hlazing star

scarlet gloljemallow

small-flowered

glohemallow

Geramac;eae

242. Geranium cae.spitosum

James small-leat geraniiun

243. G. ricluirdsonii Fisch. &c

Trautx

.

Kieliaidson geianinni

Grossi l.\ki.\ceae

244. Rihes aiirciiin Pursli golden ciuiant

245. Rihes cereiiiit Dougl. wax or sijuau currant

Meuanthi.xceae

269. 7A<i(idenus eh'naiis Pursh mountain death

camas

\v(;ta(;inac:eae

270. Al)ronia fra<ir(ins I look. fragrant sand \erhena

271. A. nana Wats. low sand verhena

Hvpolepid.\(;e.\e

246. I'teridiiiin (Kptilinum

(L.) Kulm

Irid.\c:eae

247. Iris missouriensls Nutt.

248. Sisyrinchiwn demissiirn

Greene

Junc.'vceae

249. Jiinctis arcticus Willd.

250. J. biifoniiis L.

251./ ensifoliiis Wikstr.

252. /. lon^istylis Torr.

253. J. torrcyi Gcnille

jLN(:.\t:i\.\CEAE

254. TriiiJochin mahfiina L.

255. T. palitsfrits L.

()\.\c;r.\ceae

272. G.(dyliipluts hnandulifolius

(T. 6cG.) Kaven

hraeken fern 973. Epilohiwn an^mtifoliiim L.

274. /•-". cdiatiiin Haf.

Missouri iris 275. Gayophytum

ramosissiniwn T. 6c G.

hlne-e>ed grass

276. G. racemosum T. & G.

277. Oenothera caespito.sa Null,

wiiegrass

toad rush 27S. (). eoronopifolia T. 6c G.

swordleal insli

longstyle rush 279. O. jlaia (A. Nels.) (Barrett

Torre\ rush

2<S0. O. howardii lA. Nels.)

W.L. Wagner

maritime

arrovvgrass 2S1. O. hmnissima K\clb.

marsh arrowgrass

lav ender evening

primrose

fireweed

northern willowherh

hranchy

grt)nndsmoke

kitchenweed

tufted evening

primrose

rootstalk ewning

primrose

\ellow e\ ening

primrose

bronze e\ ening

primrose

Bridges evening

primrose
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282. O. pallida Lindl.

OUCIIIOACIlAE

283. Corallorhiza maculata Raf.

284. C. striata Lindl.

285. Epipactis gigantea Dougl.

e.\ Hook.

286. llahenaria ditatata

(Piirsh) Hook.

287. //. sparsijlora S. Wats.

()K()BA.\t;il.\CEAE

288. Orohanclw fasciculata

pale evening

primrose

spotted coralroot

striped coralroot

giant helleliorine

white hog orchid

Watson bog orchid

Nutt.

PiNACEAE

289. Abies concolor (Ciord. 6c

Glend.) Lindl.

290. Picea pungens Engelin.

29L Pimts cdulis Engelni.

292. P.j7('.vifojames

293. P. longaeva D. K. Bailey

294. P. ponderosa Laws.

295. Pseudotsuga menziesii

(Mirh.) Franco

clustered broomrape

white fir

blue spruce

tvvo-needle pinyon

limber pine

bristlecone pine

ponderosa pine

Douglas fir

Pl\nta(;ina(:eae

296. Plantago eriopoda Torr. woolN -loot plaiiitain

297. P. lanccolata L. [English plaintain

POACEAE

298. Agropyrun cristatwn

(L.) Gaertn.

299. Agrostis stolonifera L.

300. Aristida purpurea .N'utt.

30 L Bouteloua gracilis

(H.B.K.)Lag. exSteudel

302. Bromus auotnalu.s Rupr.

e.\ Fourn.

303. B. carinatus H. & A.

304. B. ciliatus L.

305. B. itiennis Leysser

306. B. japimicus Thuiib.

ex Murra\

307. B. tectonini L.

308. Calamagrostis scopulorum

M.E. Jones

309. C. striata (Timni) Koeler

310. Dactylis gloinerata L.

31 L Deschampsia caespitosa

(L.) Beau\

.

312. Ehjtnus canaden.si.'i L.

313. £. etytnoides (Raf.) Swezcy

314. £. glaucus Buckley

315. E.junceu.s Fisch.

316. E. lanccolatus (Sciibn.

& Sin.) Could

317. E. salinus Jones

318. £. scribneri 'Vasey) Jones

crested vvheatgrass

carpet bentgrass

purple threeawn

blue grama

nodding bronie

mountain brome

fringed brome

smooth brome

meadow brome

cheatgrass

Jones reedgrass

slimstem reedgrass

orcliaid grass

tufted hairgrass

C'anada wildn

f

sc|uirrel tail

blue wildr\e

Russian wildr\e

thickspike vvheatgrass

Salina wildrv'e

spreading wheatgrass

319.
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359. P. pulvinata (Whern) CJioikj

360. Polcmonhim cacnilctnn L.

PC)I.VCON.\CF..J

36L Bistorta vivipara (L.) S. Grin

362. Erio<^oiiiiin alatiiin Torr.

363. E. conjmhosum Beiitli.

364. £. microthecwn \iitt.

\ar. foliostnn (T. 6c G.)

Reveal

36.5. £. panguicense (M.E. Jones)

Re\eal

366. E. racemostnn Nutt.

367. E. suhrcniforme S. Wats.

368. E. iiinbi'Uafiiin Torr.

\ ar. suhariduin Stokes

369. Pulygoniiin aviciilare L.

370. P. douglasii Greene

vdr.johnstonii Munz
37L P. ramosissimum Mich.x.

372. Riiiiu'x crisptts L.

373. R. scilicifolius Weinni.

\ar. trianguliialis Danser.

Primli.\ce.\e

374. Aiulrosace septcntrionalis L.

37.5. Dodecatheun puhhclliiin

(Raf.) Merrill

cushion i^liio.x

ui'stern Jacobs

ladder

American histort

winged huclvwlieat

Cor\ mhbuckwheat

slender huck^v heat

Panguitch buckwheat

redroot buckwlieat

Stokes buckwheat

sulphur buckw heat

knotweed

Douglas knolwccd

l)ush\ kiiotwc'cd

curb dock

beach dock

I)\gm\-flower

rockjasniine

prett\ shooting star

376,

377,

378,

379

380,

38L

382.

383.

384.

385.

386.

387.

388.

389.

390

39L

P>R()L.\CE.\E

Pi/rola asarifolia \licli,\. lixerk'arwintergrccu

P. vircns Schweigg. green wintergreen

Pterospora andromedea

Nutt. ])inedro])s

Hwi \(:ll«:e.\e

Aconitum coluinhiaiimn

Nutt. monkshood

Anemone multifida Poir. globeflower

Aquilegia caendea James Colorado columbine

A. scopidontm Tides. rock columbine

Clematis colmnhiaiia (Nutt.)

T. & G. R()ck\ Mountain clematis

C. ligii.sticifolia Nutt. white \ irgin's bower

Delphinium andersonii Gra\ Anderson larkspur

var. scapusiim (Greene)

Welsh

Ranunculus cymhalaria

Pursh marsh buttercup

R. flanuiuda L. spearwort

R. inamoenus Greene drab buttercup

Thalictrum fcudlcri iMigelm. Fendler meadowrue

RlI.\MN.\CE.\E

R()S.\CE.\E

392. Anu'lancliier utalwnsis

Koeline

393. Cercocaqnis Icdifolius

Nutt.

394. C. immtanus Raf.

395

396

397

398

.399

400

40 L

402,

403.

404.

405

406,

407.

408.

409.

410.

411.

Fallugia paradoxa (D. Don)

Endl.

Fragaria virginiana

Duchesne

llolodiscus dumasus

(Hook.) Heller

Iirsia sahulosa (NLE. Jones)

Keck

Peraplujllwn ramosissinann

Nutt.

Patentilla anserino ] ,.

P. concinna Richards

P. crinita Gra\

P.fruticosa L.

P. gracilis Doiigl.

var. pulclwrhma (Lehm.)

Fern.

P. plaltensli Nutt.

Prunus virginiana L.

Purshia mexicana (D. Don)

Welsh

P. tridentata (Pursh) DC.

Rosa nutkana Presl.

R. icoodsii Lindl.

Ruhus idacus L.

\ ar. sacludinensis (Levi.)

Focke

Rl B1.\CE.\E

412. Galium Irijidum L.

413. Kelloggia galioides Torr.

S.\LIC.^CE.\E

414. Populus angustifolia James

415. P frcimmtii S. Wats.

416. P. tremuloides .Mich.x.

417. .S«/i.v hchhiana Sarg.

418. S. drummondiana BarratI

419. S. exigua Nutt.

420. S. geyeiiana .^nderss.

421. .S. lasiandra Benth.

\ar. caudala (Nutt.) Sudw.

L tall ser\iceberi-\'

curlleal mountain

mahogany

alder leaf mountain

mahogany

.\ixichc plume

mountain strawberPk'

bush ocean spray

Se\ier ivesia

s(juaw-apple

siKenveed cinciuefoil

prett\ ciiuiuefoil

bearded cinejuefoil

shrul)b\ cin(|uefoil

slender cinijuefoil

cin(iuefoil

chokecherr>'

cliflTrose

bitterbnish

Nutka rose

Woods rose

raspberr>-

small bedstraw

kelloggia

narrowleaf

Cottonwood

F'remont

Cottonwood

({uaking aspen

Bebb willow

Dnnnniond willow

narrowleal willow

(k'ver willow

w hiplash willow

Ccanodms fcudlcri Oay

C. martiiiii Nl.E. lones

Fendler mountain

lilac

Utah mountain lilac

S.\.\r.\L\CE,\E

422. Comandra umbellata (L.)

.Nutt. bastard toadllav

Sa.\ii H.\c;.\CE.\E

423. Lithophruguui tcnella

Nutt. slender woodland star
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424. Piinuissid pahi.stris L. northern grass-

of-Pariiiissiis

425.

426.

427,

428.

429.

430.

431.

432.

433.

4.34.

43.5.

436.

437.

438.

439.

440.

441.

442.

443.

444.

445.

446

447

'448

SCR()Pliri.AKI.\CE.\E

Casiilleja chromosa A. Nt-l.s. desert paintl)nisl

C. linahifolia Bentli.

C. revealii N. Holmgren

CordijUmthus kingii

S. Wats.

C. pairifloru.s (Ferris)

Wiggins

Miinuliis <iutl(itiis D(J.

M. ruhclhia Gra\

Oiihocarim.s luteus Nutt.

O. pitrpiirco-allni.s Cirav'

Pcdicularis ccntraiithcni

Cra\

Penstctnon bractcalus

Keck

P. caespitosiis Nutt. e.\

Gra\

P. coviairhcnus C^ra)'

P. eatonii (;ra\

P. h'iophijUus Pennell

P. rostriflorus Kellogg

P. nidber'^u A. Nels.

P striciu.s Beiith.

P. utahensis Eastw.

Verbascum thapsiis L.

Veronica amcricaua .Scliw

.

Wyoming paintbrush

Br\'ce Canyon

paintbrush

King birdsbeak

smallflower birdsbeak

commonmonkeyflovver

monke\flovver

yellow owlclover

puiple-white

owlclover

dwari lo.isexsort

Plat\- penstemon

mat penstemon

dust>' penstemon

firecracker penstemon

Vlarkagunt penstemon

beaked penstemon

R\dberg penstemon

Rock) Moimtain

penstemon

L tall penstemon

flaTUiel nuillein

.\nieriean brooklime

449

4.50

451

452.

453.

454

SlNOFlEKIDACE.Vl-:

Clu'ilcinllu'sfeei Moore slender lipFern

S()k\\.\(.E.\E

Sniantiin Inflontm Nutt. cutleafnightshade

'i'.wi ahi(:..u:e.-\e

Tanuirix rdiiwsisshna

Ledeb. salt ctci.u-, tamarisk

N'ai.ekianaceae

Valcriima actitiloba Rydb. cordilleran \alerian

\'. editlis Nutt.

\'ehbenac:eae

Verbetta bmctcata Lag.

& Rodr.

N'lOLU.EAE

Viola adiima J.E. Smith

v. puqntrea Kellogg

Vl.SC.VCEAE

Arceuthobiwn njanocurpwn

Coull. & Rose

taprooted \alerian

prostrate vervain

blue violet

pine \ iolet

limber pine dwarl

mistletoe

455. A. divciricatuin Engelm.

456. A. dou'jjtisii Engelm.

457. A. id^iitdlitin (Willd.) Presl.

458. Plu>radcn(h<iii jiinipcriniiiii

Grav

pmyon pme
dwart mistletoe

Douglas dwarf

mistletoe

southwestern

dwarf mistletoe

juniper mistletoe
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Index to (;f,ni: ha and CommonNames

Ahajo lk'al)anf HO

Abies 289

Abronia 270, 271

Acer 1, 2

Achillea 20

Acoititiiin 379

African imistard 144

Agoseris 2 1 , 22

Agropijron 298

Agrostis 299

alderlcaf mountain niahotiain 394

alfalfa 227

alkali sacaton 344

AUitnn 5, 6

Amanutthus 7

Amehmchier 392

American bistort 361

American hrooklime 445

American dragonhead 256

American vetch 233

Anderson larkspur 385

Androsace 374

Anemone 380

Antennaria 23-26

Apache plume 395

Apocijnwn 16

Aqiiilegia 381. 382

Aralm 128-130

Arccuthohium 454-457

Arctostuphylos 203, 204

Arenaria 161

Aristida 300

Arizona thistle 51

Arnica 27, 28

arrowgrass 254, 255

arrowleafhalsamroot 41

Artomsia 29-36

Asclepias 17, 18

Asparagus 19

aspen bluelHJl 127

Aster 37-40

Astragalus 207-219

Atriph'x 168-170

Baker cnptanth 115

ballhead gilia 352

Balsamorhiza 41

barberr\ 1 1

1

barle\- 327, 328

bastard toadfla.x 422

beach dock 373

beaked penstemon 440

beaked sedge 192

beaked spikerush 196

bearbern* 204

bearded cinquefoil 402

bear fleabane 68

Bcbb willow 417

bedstrau 412

beeplant 158

bellflowcr 157

bentgrass 299

Benda 9

Betula 113

big sagebrush 36

bigtooth maple 2

bindweed 178

birch 113

birdsbeak 428, 429

biscuitroot 13, 14

BistortaH^l

bitterbnish 408

black creeper sedge 190

black groundsel 93

black medic 226

black sagebrush 34

bladderpod 141-143

lilazing star 266

bluebell 127

bluebunch wheatgrass 320

blue elderbern 159

blue-e\ed grass 248

blue fla.\ 265

blue grama 301

bluegrass 337,339-341

blueleaf aster 39

blue lettuce 86

blue spruce 290

bluestem 343

blue violet 452

blue wildrye 314

bog orchid 286, 287

Bouteloua 301

bracken feni 246

branch)' groundsmoke 275

breadroot 23

1

breaks bladdcriiod 143

breaks dniba 136

Brickellia 42

brickellbush 42

Bridges evening [irimrose 281

bristlecone pine 293

bristly crv'ptanth 123

Bromus 302-307

brome 302-306

bronze evening primrose 280

brooklime 445

broom fki.\ 263

broom groimdsel 97

broom rape 288

broom snakeweed 71

Bryce Canyon paintbrush 427

buck\vheat 362-368

bull thistle 55

bulrush 197

bush ocean spray 397

bush\' knotweed 371

buttercup .386, 388

Calamagrostis 308, 309

Caloclunius 156

Cal{/l()))hits 272

Campanula 157

campion 164

Canada bluegrass 337

Canada wildr\e 312

Capsella 131

Carex 183-193

carpet bentgrass 299

carpet phlo.x 356

Carruth sagevsort 30

Castillcja 425-427

catchflx 162

Caidanthus 132

Ceanothus 390, 391

Cedar Breaks goldenweed 75

Centaiirea 43

Cercocarpus 393

Chaenactis 44

Chamber twinpod 14.5

Chamisso arnica 27

cheatgrass 307

Cheilanthes 446

Chenopodiiim 171-173

chick\veed 165

chokecherr\' 406

Chrijsothanmus 4.5-50

Cicuta 10

cinquefoil 400-405

Cirsium 51-55

claret cup 152

Clematis 383, 384

Cleome 158

cliffrose 407

clo\er 232

cloverhead horseniint 2.59

clustered broonirape 288

coast goldenrod 98

Colorado columbine 381

Colorado rubbiT plant 83

columbine 381, 382

Conmndra 422

common dandelion 104

common junii^er 180

common nnlkweed 18

common monkexllowcr 430

common rockcress 130

conmion spikerush 194

common sunflower 77

Conringia 133

Convolvidtis 178
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Corallorhiza 283, 284

coialroot 283, 284

Corclillfian valfiian 449

Cor(lijl(mtlw.s 428, 429

Conuia 179

Conjdalis 235

Coninl) l)iick-\vlu-at 363

Cottonwood 414, 415

creeping nailwort 163

CrepLs 57-59

crescent millrvetcli 208

crested ulieatgrass 298

crownbeard 1 10

Cryplanllia 114-123

curlleaf" mountain niahogaiu' 393

curlycup guniweed 70

curly dock 372

currant 244, 245

cushion phlox .359

cutleal nightsliade 447

cutleaf waterparsnip 9

Ciiiiioi>tcni.\ 1 1

Darti/lis 310

dandelion 22, 104

deatli canias 269

Delphinium 385

Denchampsia 3 1

1

Descurainia 134, 135

desert l)lazing star 266

desert paintl)rush 425

desert phlox 355

dock 372, 373

Doik'catheon 375

dogbane 16

dogwood 179

Douglas dust\niaiden 44

Douglas dwarf mistletoe 456

Douglas fir 295

Douglas knotweed 370

Douglas sedge 186

Draha 136

dral) buttercup 388

Dracocepluiltnn 256

dragonhead 256

Dnimniond catehiK 162

Drummoud willow 418

dwarf lousewort 434

dwarf mistletoe 454-457

dwarf rabbitbnisli 45

Eaton aster 38

Eaton fleabane 64

Echinoceri'us 152

eiderbern, 159

Eleocharus 194-196

elk-^\'cl'd 236

E/(/;/iim312-,321

Engelmann gentian 239

English plantain 297

Epilobiurn 273, 274

Epipactis 285

Eqimetum 201, 202

Erifieron 60-69

Eriogoniiin 362-368

Ery.shiium 137, 138

Euphorbia 205, 206

Eurotia 174

evening primrose 272, 277-282

Ealhifiia 395

Fendler ineadowrue 389

Fendler mountain lilac 390

Fendler sandwort 161

Fendler spiuge 206

fernleaf fleabane 62

Feshica 322-324

fewflowered goldenrod 100

field bintlweed 178

field horsetail 201

field milk-vetch 207

field pennycress 151

field sagewort 29

fir 289, 295

firecracker penstemon 438

fireweed 273

fishhook cactus 155

flannel nuillein 444

flax 263-265

flaxflower 354

fleabane 60-69

flixweed 135

foothill sagebrush 33

founviiig saltbush 168

fowl maimagrass 325

foxtail barley 328

foxtail nuihly 330

Era<i(iri(i 396

fragrant sand xi-rbena 270

Frasent 236

Fremont barbern 111

Fremont Cottonwood 415

Fremont goosefoot 172

fringed brome 304

fringed sagebrush 32

Frit ill (Ilia 261

galleta 326

Galium 412

C;aml)el oak 234

Gardner saltbush 170

Gaijophijluin 275, 276

gentian 237-241

Gentiana 237, 238

Gentianclla 239, 240

Gentiamtpsis 241

Geranium 242, 243

Geyer willow 420

giant helleborine 285

gilia 351, 352

Glijccria 325

globeflower 380

globemallow 267, 268

goldenaster 79, 80

golden coiAclalis 235

golden crownbeard 110

golden cnptantli 116

golden currant 244

goldeneye 78

goldenrod 92. 98-100

golden sedge 184

goldenweed 72-75

goosefoot 171-173

Gray hawksbeard 57

Gray horsebrush 105

grass-of- Parnassus 424

great bladdei7 milk-\'etch 217

great rushy niilk-vetch 216

greasewood 176

greenleaf nianzanita 203

green sedge 189

green wintergreen .377

Grindclia 70

grizzlybear prickh pear 153

groundsel 93-97

ground smoke 275

gumweed 70

gumweed tansyaster 90

Gutierrezia 71

Ildhciiaria 286, 287

hairgrass 311

nalimilk-\'etch213

hangpod locoweed 229

Haplopappus 12-15

hare's ear mustard 133

Harriman \ucca 4

Hart groundsel 94

hawksbeard .57-59
,

heartleaf arnica 28

Hcdeoma 257

Uedijsarum 220

HelianthcUa 76

Hclianthus 11

Hcliomcris 78

helleborine 285

Hcterodu'ca 79, 80

Uilaria 326

hoan fleabane 61

I loan goldenaster 80

hoan tansNaster 89

hoan townsendia 107

Holboell rockcress 129

Holodiscus 397

Hordeum 327, 328

horehound 2.58

horsebrush 10.5

horsemint 259

horsetail 201, 202

Hymenopappus 81
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Ilyinciutxys 82

Indian ricegrass 347

Ipornopsis 351, 352

Iris 247

ha .S4

Ivcsid 39(S

Jacobs ladder 360

James cliiikwc'C'd Ui5

James cnptantli 121

Jones gentian 240

Jones goldenaster 79

Jones reedgrass 308

Jiinciis 249-253

jiniegrass 329

Juniperus 180-182

jnniper mistletoe 458

Kell(><i<ii(i 413

kentropli\ta 215

Keiituck\- hluegrass 339

King hirdsheak 428

King hladdeqiod 142

King flax 264

King lupine 224

kitchenweed 276

knapweed 43

knotweed 369-37

1

Koeleria 329

Lactiua 85, 86

L(ippiilci 124

larkspur 385

Lathijnis 221

lavender evening primrose 272

least biscuitroot 13

least townsendia 108

leopard lily 261

Lepidium 139, 140

Leptodactylon 353

Lesqiierclla 141-143

Letterman needlegrass 348

lettuce 85, 86

Leucelene 87

Leucocrinitin 262

LigmticuDi 12

lily 261, 262

limber pine 292

limber pine dwarf mistli'toe 454

limestone thistle 52

Linantha.striiin 354

Limitn 263-265

Lithophrci'^ma 423

Litlwsperinum 125, 126

little bluestem 343

littleseed ricegrass 335

little sunflower 76

liverleaf wintergreen 376

locoweed 229. 230

lA>iti(iliiiiii 13

longleai jihlox 357

iMtiia 222

lousewort 434

low cr>ptantli 114

low fleabane 66

low puss\'toes 23

low sand verbena 27

1

Lttpinus 223-225

Ly< I in is 162

Ly<l(Hl('sini(i S8

Macluwtantluru 89-91

Mahoniu 111, 112

Mai col mid 144

mannagrass 325

manzanita 203

maple 1 . 2

iiuuitimc arrowgrass 254

Markagunt penstenion 439

Marnihiiiin 258

marsh arrowgrass 255

marsh buttercup 386

mat nuihly 334

mat penstenion 436

meadow barley 327

meadowbrome 306

meadow fescue 324

meadow gentian 241

meadovs^ hawksbeard 59

meadowrue 389

Mcdica<:o 226. 227

Melilotm 228

Mentzelia 266

Mertensia 127

milk-x'etch 207-214. 216-219

milkweed 17, 18

MnH((/f/.v430, 431

Missouri iris 247

mistletoe 454—458

mock pennyroyal 257

Moiiardclla 259

monkcN flower 430, 431

monkshood 379

moss phlox 358

mountain brome 303

mountain chess 306

mnniitain dandelion 22

mountain deathcamas 269

mountain gooscfoot 171

mountain lilac 390, .391

mountain locoweed 230

mountain Io\'er 167

mountain inuhK' 332

mountain parslev 15

mountain pepper\veed 140

mountain rabbitbrush 50

moimtain snowbern,^ 160

mountain strawbeny 396

Mtihlenher<iia 330-334

muhW330-334

nuiliein 444

muttongrass 338

nailwort 163

narrow leal Cottonwood 414

narrowleaf gooseloot 173

narrow leaf sedge 193

narrowleaf willow 419

narrow leal \iicca 3

Nebraska sedge 188

needle-and-thread grass 346

needle grass 348-350

Nelson needlegrass 349

Nevada onion 6

Newbern' twinpod 146

New -Mexico thistle 53

nightshade 447

nodding bluegrass 340

nodding brome 302

nortliern grass-of-Farnassus 424

Tiorthern sweetxetch 220

northern willowherb 274

Nutka rose 409

Nultal!alkaligrass342

\iilt,ill llaxflowi'r 354

oak 234

ocean spra\' 397

Oenothera 277-282

onion 5, 6

Opimtia 153

orange agoseris 21

orchard grass 310

Oregon fleabane 67

Oregon grape 112

Orobanche 288

Orthocarjms 432, 433

Oryzopsis 335

owlclover 4.32, 4.33

Oxytropix 229, 230

I'axisliiiia 167

Pacilic aster 37

paintbrush 42.5—427

pale e\ening primrose 282

pale sedge 185

Panguitch bnck-xvheal .36.5

Paria breadroot 231

parsley 15

Paniassia 424

Parotiychia 16.3

Parn bcllflower 157

Parn biscuitroot 14

Parn gentian 238

Parr\- goldem-od 99

Parr\- rabbitbrush 48

Pcdicularis 434

Pediocactus 154

Pediomelum 231
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pcnnycress 151

peiin\TO\aI 257

Pemtemon 43.5-443

pcppt-nxecd 139, 140

Peraphyllum 399

PeUTsoii campion 164

Pctradoria 92

Phleum 336

Phlox 35.5-.359

Plwrailrudron 458

Pittjsarid 145. 146

Picea 290

pigm\ sagebrush 35

pinedrops 378

pine violet 4.53

pinewoods needlegrass 350

Pimis 291-294

pinyon 291

pin\()n pine dwarf mistletoe 455

Plantain 296, 297

plantain 296, 297

plateau cr\ptantli 119

Platy pcnstcmon 435

Po« 337-341

Polemonium 360

Polynomnn 369-371

ponderosa pine 294

Po/«//«.v 414-116

Potent ilia 400-405

p()\ert\ sumpvveed 84

prairie pepperweed 139

pretty- cincjuefoil 401

prett>' shooting star 375

prickly lettuce 85

prickly pear 1.53

prickly phlox .353

princes plume 148

prostrate pigweed 7

prostrate \er\ain 451

Pnmc'lla 260

Primus 406

Psctulocymoptents 15

Psetulotsw^a 295

Pteridium 246

Ptcrospora 378

Piiccinellia 342

pulse milkvetch 219

pnq^le peavine 221

purple springparsley 1

1

purple threeawn 300

puqile-white owlclovcr 4.33

Purshki 407, 408

pussytoes 2.3-26

p\giny-ll()wer rockjasmine 374

Pyrola 376, 377

quaking aspen 416

Quercus 234

rahhitbrusii 4.5-50

Rammculu.s 386-,388

raspberr\- 411

red-osier dogwood 179

redroot buck-wheat 366

reedgrass 308, 309

Rhus 8

Ribes 244, 245

ricegrass 3.35. 347

Richardson geranium 243

Richardson tansymustard 134

rock columbine 3S2

rockcress 128-130

rock goldenrod 92

rockjasmine 374

Rock")' Mountain clematis 383

Rock->- Mountain gentian 237

Rock-> Mountain goldemveed 74

Rock-} Mountain juniper 182

Rock-> Mountain maple 1

Rock"} Mountain penstemon 442

rootstalk evening primrose 278

Rosa 409, 410

rose heath 87

Ross sedge 191

rosy pussytoes 24

roundleaf buffalobern' 200

roundspike cnptanth 120

rubberplant 83

nibber rabbitbrush 47

Rulnts 411

Rumex 372, 373

rush 250-253

nish pink 88

russet buffalobern' 199

Russian knapweed 43

Russian thistle 175

Russian wildn,'e 315

Rxclberg penstemon 441

sagebrush 33-36

sagewort 29-30, 32

Salina wildne 317

S«/a- 417-121

Salsola 175

salsify 109

saltbush 168, 170

salt cedar 448

Sainhucus 159

Sandberg bluegrass .341

sand dropseed .345

sand dune cr\ptanth 117

sandhill uuiliK 3.33

sand verbena 270, 271

sandwort 161

Sarcohatus 176

scarlet gilia .351

scarlet globemallow 267

Sciqms 197

Schizachyriuin 343

Sclwencrauibe 147

Sclerocactus 155

scratchgrass .331

sedge 18.3-193

sego lil\- 156

selflieai 260

Senecio 9.3-97

serviceberry 392

Sevier i\'esia 398

shadscale 169

sheep fescue 323

Shcpherdia 198-200

shepherd s purse 131

shooting star .37.5

shorthorn spurge 205

showy goldeneye 78

show\ milk^veed 18

showy nish pink 88

s]i()w\ stoneseed 125

shrubb\' cinquefoil 403

Silene 164

silk\ lupine 225

siKer buffaloberr}' 198

silverleaf milkvetch 209

silverweed cinquefoil 400

Simpson pediocactus 154

Sisyrinchium 248

sixweeks fescue 322

skyrocket .351

slenderbeak sedge 183

slender buck-wheat 364

slender cinquefoil 404

slender lipfern 446

slender wheatgrass 321

slender wirelettuce 103

slender woodland star 42.3

slimstem reedgrass 309

small bedstraw 412

smallflower birdsbeak 429

small-flowered globemallow 268

small-leaf geranium 242

small-leaf pussytoes 25

small wallflower 138

smallwing sedge 187

Sinilacina 177

smooth broine 305

smooth horsetail 202

snakeweed 71

snowbern 160

Solanuin 447

Solida^o 98-100

southern ligusticuni 12

southwestern dwarf mistletoe 4.57

southwestern stoneseed 126

scjuaw apple 399

scjuawbush 8

sejuaw currant 245

scjuinel tail 313

Spluieralcea 267, 268

Spluteromeria 101

spider milk-weed 17
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spikerush 194-196

Sporobolus 344. 345

spotted coralroot 283

spreading dogbane 16

spreading tleahane 63

spreading rabbithrnsh 46

speanvort 387

spurge 205, 206

Stanleija 148

star lily 262

starn,' false Solomon seal 11

Stellaria 165, 166

Stephanomeria 102, 103

stemless goldenweed 72

stemless townsendia 106

stemless woolK base 82

stickseed 124

Stipa 346-350

Stokes buck-wheat 367

stoneseed 125, 126

strawberr>' 396

Streptantlms 149

striped coralroot 284

sulphur buck-\\ heat 368

sumpweed 84

sunflower 76, 77

sweet\etch 220

Sijmphoricaq)os 160

swordleaf rush 251

tamarisk 448

Tainarix 448

tans\aster 89-91

tansymustard 134

tapertip onion 5

taprooted \ alerian 450

Taraxacum 104

tarragon 31

Tetradymia 105

Thalictnim 389

Thelypodium 150

thel\pod\' 150

thickspike wheatgrass 316

thistle 51-55

Thiaspi 151

thorn wirelettuce 102

threeawn 300

threesquare iiuirusli 197

timber milk\x'tch 212

timoth) 336

thickstem wildcabliage 132

thrifh- goldenweed 73

toad rush 250

Torre\' niilk"\etch 211

Ton"e>' rush 253

Townsendia 106-108

Tragopogon 109

trailing flebane 65

Trifoliwn 232

Trifflochin 254, 255

tutted cM'uing prinuose 277

tufted hairgrass 311

hviiijiod 145, 146

t\\istflo\\er 149

tvvo-gnxned milk-\etch 210

two-needle pinxon 291

Uintah groundsel 96

Utah juniper 181

Utah mountain lilac 391

Utah penstemon 443

Utah senicebem- 392

Utah trefoil 222

Valeriana 449, 450

\'ase\ rabbitbrnsh 49

Verhascuni 444

Verbena 451

Verbesina 110

Veronica 445

venain 451

\ etch 233

Vicia 233

Viola 452, 453

wallflower 137, 138

wandering fleabane 69

water birch 113

water groundsel 95

water hemlock 10

wateiparsnip 9

Watson bladderpod 141

Watson bog orchid 287

waxy leaf thistle 54

wax currant 245

weed\ milk\i-tch 218

western aster 40

western hawksbeard 58

western Jacobs ladder 360

western stickseed 124

western wallflower 137

western water birch 1 13

western wheatgrass 319

wheatgrass 298, 316, 318-321

whi|)lash willow 421

white bog orchid 286

white clover 232

white fir 289

white x'irgin's bower 384

wildcabbage 132

wildne312, 314,315, 317

willow 417-421

willowherb 274

winterfat 174

winged buck-wheat 362

wintergreen 376, 377

wiregrass 249

wireiettuce 102, 103

Woods rose 410

woolK-foot plantain 296

woolK pussv toes 26

W\oming paintbrush 426

yarrow 20

\ t'llow beeplant 158

yellow cr\ptanth 118

\ellow e\ening primrose 279

yellowish cnptanth 122

\ellow owlcloN er 432

\eIlow salsiK- 109

>ellov\' s\\ ectclov er 22S

Yucca 3, 4

Ziaadenus 269
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